©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2021

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Rs. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 20]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MAY 19, 2021 Vaikasi 5, Pilava, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2052

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Pages.
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Medical Service	 40

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Medical Service

[G.O.Ms.No. 211, Health and Family Welfare (A1), 22nd April 2021, சித்திரை 9, பிலவ, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2052.]

No. SRO B-23/2021.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India and in supersession of the Health, Indian Medicine and Homoeopathy and Family Welfare Department Notification No.SRO.B-22/90 published at page 13 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 24th January 1990, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Medical Service (Section 21 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016.)

- 2. (i) The amendments except amendment (3)(i) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on and from the 15th February, 2019.
- (ii) The amendment (3)(i) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on and from the 17th October 2012.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules, in Part II, under the heading "Branch I - Medical",-

- (1) In rule-1, under the heading Class I, after the entry "Category 4 Director, King Institute Guindy", the entry "Category 4A Joint Director, King Institute, Guindy", shall be inserted;
- (2) in rule 2, in the tabular column, under the heading "Chief Civil Surgeons' Cadre" in column (1), after the entry "Category 4 Director, King Institute, Guindy", the entry "Category 4A Joint Director, King Institute, Guindy", shall be inserted:
- (3) in rule 3, in sub-rule (a), in the tabular column under the heading "Class I",-
 - (i) for the entries in column (2), against the entry "Category 4 Director, King Institute, Guindy" in column (1) thereof, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-

"Promotion from among the holders of the post of Joint Director, King Institute, Guindy".

(ii) after the entry "Category 4 Director, King Institute, Guindy" in column (1) and the corresponding entry relating thereto in column (2) thereof, as so amended, the following entries shall, respectively, be inserted, namely:-

"Category 4A Joint Director, Promotion among the holders of the post of King Institute, Guindy Deputy Director, King Institute, Guindy.";

- (4) in rule 4, in sub-rule (a), after the entry "Director, King Institute, Guindy", the entry "Joint Director, King Institute, Guindy", shall be inserted;
- (5) in rule 12, in sub-rule (a), after the entry "Director, King Institute, Guindy", the entry "Joint Director, King Institute, Guindy", shall be inserted;
- (6) in rule 13, in sub-rule (a), after the entry "Director, King Institute, Guindy", the entry "Joint Director, King Institute, Guindy", shall be inserted;
- (7) in the Annexure [referred to in rule 8 (c)], in the tabular column (1) under the heading "Class I", after the entry "Category 3 Director of the Tuberculosis, Institute of Tuberculosis Clinics and Professors of Tuberculosis, Medical College, Chennai" in column (1) and the corresponding entries in column (2) thereof, the following entries shall, respectively, be inserted, namely:-

"Category 4A Joint Director, King Institute, Guindy

- (i) Must have obtained the degree of M.B.B.S.,
- (ii) Ph.D. (Microbiology) or Post Graduate degree in Microbiology; and
- (iii) Must possess experience for a period of not less than five years in the cadre of Deputy Director, King Institute, Guindy".

J. RADHAKRISHNAN, Principal Secretary to Government.